March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

FC in lacs Equivalent
` in lacs

FC In lacs Equivalent
` in lacs

Trade payables USD 0.52 39.52 1.06 73.37
Loans given to subsidiary (including
interest accrued thereon)

USD - - 3.89 269.50

Trade receivables USD 1.34 101.16 5.55 384.51

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 The company is mainly exposed to USD currency.

 The following table details the company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the ` against
USD. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency
rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the `. strengthens 5%
against USD. For a 5% weakening of the ` against USD, there would be a comparable impact on the
profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

(` in lacs)
If increase by 5% Currency Impact USD
Particulars As at

March 31, 2020
As at

March 31, 2019
Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss for the year 3.08 2.90

If decrease by 5% Currency Impact USD
Particulars As at

March 31, 2020
As at

March 31, 2019
Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss for the year (3.08) (2.90)

235

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

b) Interest rate risk management

 The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because Company borrow funds at both fixed and
floating interest rates. The risk is managed by the Company by maintaining an appropriate mix
between fixed and floating rate borrowings.

 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

 The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at
the end of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the
amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole
year. A 50-basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to
key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in interest rates.

 If increase by 50 basis point Interest impact
Particulars Year ended

March 31, 2020
Year ended

March 31, 2019
(` in lacs) (` in lacs)

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss for the year (359.94)  (348.86)

 If decrease by 50 basis point Interest impact
Particulars Year ended

March 31, 2020
Year ended

March 31, 2019
(` in lacs) (` in lacs)

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss for the year  359.94  348.86

c) Other price risks

 The Company investment are in group companies and are held for strategic purposes rather than
for trading purposes.

d) Credit risk management

 Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting
in financial loss to the Company. The Company takes due care while extending any credit as per the
approval matrix approved by Board of Directors.

 Refer note 5(vi) of the standalone financial statements for carrying amount and maximum credit risk
exposure for trade receivables.

 Expected credit loss on financial assets other than trade receivables: